

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

NOAH'S ARK PROCESSORS, LLC d/b/a
WR RESERVE

and

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS LOCAL UNION NO. 293

Cases 14-CA-217400
14-CA-224183
14-CA-226096
14-CA-231643
14-CA-235111

**RESPONDENT NOAH'S ARK PROCESSOR, LLC'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Counsel for Respondent

Jerry L. Pigsley, #16639
WOODS & AITKEN LLP
301 South 13th Street, Suite 500
Lincoln, NE 68508
Telephone: (402) 437-8500
Fax: (402) 437-8558
Email: jpigsley@woodsaitken.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. FACTUAL SUMMARY4

 A. MARCH 2018 STATEMENTS BY PAUL HERNANDEZ AND LIDIA ACOSTA (EXCEPTION NO. 11)4

 B. MARCH 27, 2018, STATEMENTS BY PAUL HERNANDEZ AND MIKE HELZER (EXCEPTION NOS. 1, 2, 11, 12, AND 16)5

 C. STATEMENTS/ACTIONS BY OTHER SUPERVISORS (EXCEPTION NO. 11).....6

 D. INTERROGATING EMPLOYEES (EXCEPTION NOS. 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 13, AND 14).....9

 E. EMPLOYEES’ MEETING WITH ATTORNEYS (EXCEPTION NOS. 7, 8, 11, 13, AND 14).....10

 F. PAUL HERNANDEZ’S STATEMENTS TO EMPLOYEES ON MEETING WITH ATTORNEYS WHEN MEETING WITH BOARD’S AGENTS (EXCEPTION NOS. 7, 8, 11, 13, 14, AND 15).....15

 G. MARCH 27, 2018, WALK OFF THE JOB (EXCEPTION NOS. 1, 2, 11, 12, AND 16).....15

 H. EMPLOYEES’ SURVEY ON INDEPENDENCE DAY HOLIDAY (EXCEPTION NO. 11).....17

 I. COLLECTIVE BARGAINING NEGOTIATIONS (EXCEPTION NOS. 9, 10, 11, AND 17).....17

IV. ARGUMENT18

 A. THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTIONS 8(a)(1), 8(a)(5), AND 8(d) OF THE ACT18

 1. Ten Employees Engaged in Unauthorized Work Stoppage on March 27, 2018, and Abandoned Their Jobs (Exception Nos. 1, 2, 12, and 16)18

2.	Noah’s Ark Did Not Interfere with the Board’s Investigation by Providing Employees with Independent Legal Representation (Exception Nos. 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 14, and 15)	21
3.	Noah’s Ark Bargained in Good Faith and Reached a Bona Fide Impasse in Negotiations (Exception Nos. 9, 10, 11, and 17).....	23
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition Community Organization</u> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	19, 20
<u>Florida Steel Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 587 F.2d 735 (5th Cir. 1979)	21, 23
<u>In the Matter of the State Grand Jury Investigation</u> , 200 N.J. 481, 983 A.2d 1097 (N.J. 2009).....	22
<u>N.L.R.B. v. MDI Commercial Services</u> , 175 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 1999).....	19, 21
<u>N.L.R.B. v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</u> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013).....	18, 20
<u>N.L.R.B. v. Rockline Indus.</u> , 412 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2005)	19, 20
<u>N.L.R.B. v. Whitesell Corp.</u> , 638 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2011)	24
<u>Ross, Schroeder & George, LLC v. Artz</u> , 875 N.W.2d 457 (Neb. Ct. App. 2016)	22
<u>TruServ Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 254 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24
<u>Wright Line</u> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <u>enfd.</u> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 455 U.S. 989 (1982)	18, 19
